
Rockdale Code of Ordinances Appendix A: Fee Schedule

Sec. A1.001     BUILDING PERMITS (IBC)
(a) Annual Contractors License  $       75.00 
(b) New Construction fees

(1) Residential Construction  $ 0.10/sq ft + $50 per inspection
(2) Commercial Construction  $ 0.10/sq ft + $50 per inspection
(3) Minimum permit fee  $     100.00 
(4) Uncovered Surfaced (asphalt & concrete) Parking & Walkways  $ 0.01/sq ft 
(5) Inspections  $       50.00 
(6) Remodeling - residential  $       50.00 + $50 per inspection
(7) Remodeling - commercial, duplex, multifamily  $       50.00 + $0.10/sq ft + $50 per inspection
(8) Moving permit - structures & manufactured homes  $     100.00 + escort fees
(9) Minor alterations, repair, or replacement (roof, carport, windows)  $       75.00 (permit & inspection)
(10) Reinspection (if initial or subsequent inspections fail)  $       50.00 (for each reinspection)
(11) Swimming Pool/Hot Tub permit  $     100.00 
(12) Demolition permit - Commercial  $     100.00 
(13) Demolition permit - Residential  $       50.00 
(14) Plan Review (Commercial - City Staff)  $     100.00 + $75/hr review time
(15) Plan Review (Commercial - Outside Review Service) ACTUAL COST
(16) Plan Review (Residential)  $       50.00 + $50/hr review time
(17) Manufactured Home Placement application  $     200.00 
(18) Fence  $       50.00 
(19) Permit fee for Non-Profit groups/organizations  No Charge with proof of non-profit status

Sec. A1.002     CENTRAL HEAT & AIR CONDITIONING/MECHANICAL (IMC)
(a) Annual Registration fee  $       75.00 
(b) Permits  $       75.00 + $75 per inspection
(c) Reinspections (if initial or subsequent inspections fail)  $       75.00 for each reinspection
(d) Permit fee for Non-Profit groups/organizations  No Charge with proof of non-profit status

Sec. A1.003     ELECTRICAL PERMIT (NEC)
(a) Annual Electrical Master Registration fee NO CHARGE (must register)
(b) Permits  $       75.00 + $75 per inspection
(c) Reinspections  $       75.00 for each reinspection
(d) Minor alteration repair or replacement of minor electrical devices  $       75.00 (permit & inspection)
(e) Reinspection (if initial or subsequent inspections fail)  $       75.00 
(f) Permit fee for Non-Profit groups/organizations  No Charge with proof of non-profit status

Sec. A1.004     ENGINEERING FEES
(a) Standard Construction Specifications Actual Engineer costs
(b) Street Map (B&W)  $         5.00 
(c) City Limits and ETJ Map (B&W)  $         5.00 

Sec. A1.005     LOT CLEANUP CHARGE
(a) Rate of employee time + equipment use Rate + $70/hr
(b) ADM - Abatement Fee (administrative cost) Administrative Cost
(c) Lot  $     100.00 per Lot + Emp/Bid Rate + Equip Rate
(d) Building (plus cost of hired work)  $     500.00 per Bldg + Emp/Bid Rate + Equip Rate

Sec. A1.006     PLANNING FEES
(a) Concept of Master Plan  $     500.00 fee + $25 per lot
(b) Pre-application Subdivision Plat fee  $     250.00 
(c) Short Form Subdivision Plat  $     300.00 fee + $25 per lot
(d) Preliminary Subdivision Plat - Plan  $     500.00 fee + $25 per lot
(e) Final Subdivision Plat - Plan  $     250.00 fee + $25 per lot
(f) Subdivision Plat Vacation  $     150.00 
(g) Subdivision Replat - Amending Plat  $     300.00 fee + $25 per lot
(h) Subdivision Variance request  $     150.00 
(i) Capital Improvement Recovery Fee (CIP) Sec 10.02.111(b)(3) See Subdivision Ord
(j) Subdivision Construction Inspection (CIP) Sec 10.02.111(b)(4) See Subdivision Ord
(k) Subdivision Professional fees See Subdivision Ord
(l) Subdivision Engineer Review fees (in addition to above) See Subdivision Ord

(m) Zoning or Rezoning requests  $     250.00 

ARTICLE A1.000 BUILDING, DEVELOPMENT AND PROPERTY MAINTENANCE FEES
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(n) Zoning Exception Application fee  $     150.00 
(o) Document copies:

(1) Comprehensive Plan  $     100.00 
(2) Zoning Ordinance  $         0.25 per page
(3) Subdivision Ordinance  $         0.25 per page

(p) Application for abandonment of street, alley, ROW, etc.  $     100.00 plus cost of surveying area & cost of land
(q) Zoning Verification Letter  $       50.00 
(r) Proposed Code Amendment  $     100.00 

Sec. A1.007     PLUMBING PERMIT (IPC)
(a) Annual Plumber Master Registration fee NO CHARGE (must register)
(b) Minimum fee (plus fees below)  $       75.00 + $75 per inspection
(c) Repairs/Replacement/Remodeling (when permit required)  $       75.00 (permit & inspection)
(d) Reinspection (if initial or subsequent inspections fail)  $       75.00 
(e) Minor Alterations, Repair or Replacement of existing water or sewer piping, water heater $       75.00 (permit & inspection)
(f) Permit fee for Non-Profit groups/organizations  No Charge with proof of non-profit status

Sec. A1.008     SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLATION PERMIT
(a) Permit  $       75.00 + $75 per inspection

Sec. A1.009     SPECIAL USE PERMIT
(a) Exceptions to Code and Ordinances  $     100.00 

Sec. A1.010     STREET-RELATED FEES
(a) Street cuts  $         6.00 per sq ft
(b) Signs

(1) Street sign  $       75.00 each
(2) Stop or Yield sign  $       75.00 each
(3) Combination (stop & street)  $     125.00 

Sec. A1.011     WELL-RELATED FEES
(a) Wellhead Protection Drilling

(1) Permit to construct a well  $     500.00 
(2) Permit to repair or correct a defective well  $     200.00 
(3) Permit to abandon/plug a well  $       50.00 

(b) Oil and Gas Welll Drilling and Production
(1) Surface Permit Fee  $  2,000.00 
(2) Extended Permit Fee  $     250.00 
(3) Annual Inspection Fee  $     100.00 
(4) Follow-up Inspection Fee  $     100.00 
(5) Amended Permit Fee  $     500.00 
(6) Transfer Permit Fee  $     700.00 
(7) Appeal Fee  $  2,300.00 
(8) "Taking" Application Fee  $  3,320.00 

Sec. A1.012     VACANT COMMERCIAL & RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE PERMIT
(a) Annual Registration fee  $     500.00 
(b) Inspection charge  $         0.01 per sq ft (minimum of $50)

Sec. A1.013     RIGHT-OF-WAY PERMIT
(a) Application fee  $     100.00 (permit valid for 120 days)

Sec. A2.001     UTILITY ACCOUNTS
(a) Utility Account Security Deposit

(1) Residential accounts  $     150.00 
(2) Commercial accounts  **

(i)   Average gallons consumption/month                0 - 2,000  $     150.00 
(ii)  Average gallons consumption/month        2,001 - 10,000  $     300.00 
(iii) Average gallons consumption/month       10,001 - 50,000  $     600.00 
(iv) Average gallons consumption/month     50,001 - 100,000  $  1,200.00 
(v)  Average gallons consumption/month   100,001 - 150,000  $  1,800.00 
(vi) Average gallons consumption/month           over 150,001  $  2,400.00 

** 

ARTICLE A2.000 UTILITY RATES AND CHARGES

If average monthly consumption is found to be in excess of minimum, customer may be assessed additional deposit as determined by 
the City Manager.
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(3) Multi-family accounts  $ 75.00/unit (1/2 of regular deposit amount per unit)
(4) Trash Only accounts (with 96 gallon carts)  $       50.00 (1/3 of regular deposit amount)

(b) Water Deposit if left owing > $25  $     300.00 (double regular deposit amount)
(c) Occupancy Inspection - Certificate of Occupancy

(1) Residential and Commercial accounts  $       50.00 (for up to 2 visits)
(2) Multi-family accounts  $ 50.00/unit (for up to 2 visits)
(3) Additional inspections  $       50.00 (for up to 2 visits)

(d) Inspection of the RPZ Valve  $     100.00 
(e) Late fees for Utility Account 10% of current bill or minimum of $5
(f) Transfer fee for Utility Account  $       25.00 
(g) Utility Service Fee - Disconnect for Cut-Off  $       50.00 
(h) Turn Off/Turn On for water service

(1) During regular business hours  $       15.00 
(2) After-hours, weekends or holidays  $       25.00 

(i) Pull Meter (for usage from cut-off list)  $       50.00 
(j) Circumventing Meter as determined by PW Dir
(k) Water Meter Test - performed by outside entity  $     100.00 minimum
(l) Water Meter Test - performed by city employees  $       50.00 

(m) TCEQ Assessment Fee 0.50%

(n) Deposit for dumpster
Depends on 

size of 
dumpster

(Amount equal to one month rental fee as 
listed in Sec. A2.004 below)

(o) Deposit for roll-off bins
Depends on 
size of roll-

off bin

(Amount equal to one month rental fee as 
listed in Sec. A2.004 below)

Sec. A2.002     MONTHLY WATER AND WASTEWATER CHARGES
(a) Water & Sprinkler - Minimum Charge (by meter size)

(1) 3/4" or less  $       38.50 
(2) 1"  $       51.00 
(3) 1-1/2"  $       82.00 
(4) 2"  $     120.00 
(5) 2-1/2"  $     161.00 
(6) 3"  $     207.00 
(7) 4"  $     332.00 

(8) Multi-family Dwellings served by one meter

(b)  Water & Sprinkler  - Volumetric Charge (per Kgal)
(1) 0 - 2,000 gallons  $         4.76 per 1000 gallons
(2) 2,001 - 7,000 gallons  $         4.76 per 1000 gallons
(3) 7,001 - 50,000 gallons  $         6.19 per 1000 gallons
(4) 50,001+ gallons  $         8.04 per 1000 gallons

(c)  Bulk Water  - Volumetric Charge (per Kgal) 
(1) 0 - 2,000 gallons  $         6.44 per 1000 gallons
(2) 2,001 - 7,000 gallons  $         6.44 per 1000 gallons
(3) 7,001 - 50,000 gallons  $         8.37 per 1000 gallons
(4) 50,001+ gallons  $       10.88 per 1000 gallons

(d)  Wastewater - Minimum Charge
(1) All   $       17.50 
(2) Multi-family Dwellings served by one meter

(e) Wastewater - Volumetric Charge (per Kgal)
(1) 0 - 2,000 gallons  $         6.44 per 1000 gallons
(2) 2,001+ gallons  $         6.44 per 1000 gallons

(f) Wastewater  - New Accounts

(1) All  

(g) SEWER AVERAGING for  Wastewater Residential Customers - Monthly wastewater service charge
to be based on the averaged three (3) winter months (Dec/Jan/Feb) metered water billing for the prior year.  
Sewer averaging will not be applied to Multi-family Dwellings served by one meter.

Sec. A2.003     TAP FEES
(a) Water Tap fees

(1) 3/4 inch  $  1,050.00 

 Billed a minimum water charge per unit equal to the 3/4" 
meter base rate 

 Billed a minimum service charge per unit 

 New Accounts will be charged based on water 
consumption up to 6,000 gallons 
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(2) 1 inch  $  1,102.50 
(3) 1 1/2 inch  $  1,155.00 
(4) 2 inches and above as determined by PW Dir

(b) Wastewater Tap fees
(1) 4 inch  $     945.00 
(2) 6 inch  $     997.00 

(c) Line Extensions & Street Cut fees

(1) Non-Standard Tap fees  $     300.00 
plus cost for street cut, installing, 
constructing & extending water or 
wastewater, and street repair

(2) Penalty for non-compliance  $  2,000.00 per day

Sec. A2.004     SOLID WASTE / GARBAGE COLLECTION / DUMPSTERS AND DISPOSAL AT CITY YARD
(a) RESIDENTIAL and MUNICIPAL Solid Waste collection (one time per week)

(1) 96 gallon cart  $       13.45 per month
(2) Additional cart  $       10.00 per month

(b) RESIDENTIAL and MUNICIPAL Bulky Waste per Collection
(1) Mattress / Box Springs  $       25.00 per item
(2) White Goods  $       25.00 per item
(3) Furniture  $       25.00 per item
(4) Other  $       25.00 per 2 CY

(c) COMMERCIAL Solid Waste collection (one time per week)
(1) 96 gallon cart  $       20.00 per month
(2) Additional cart  $       10.00 per month

(d) COMMERCIAL Dumpster Services - 2 YD 
(1) 2 YD Dumpster (once per week)  $       61.00 per month
(2) 2 YD Dumpster (twice per week)  $     115.00 per month
(3) 2 YD Dumpster (three times per week)  $     170.00 per month
(4) 2 YD Dumpster (four times per week)  $     225.00 per month
(5) 2 YD Dumpster (five times per week)  $     280.00 per month
(6) 2 YD Dumpster (extra times per week over 5)

(e) COMMERCIAL Dumpster Services - 3 YD
(1) 3 YD Dumpster (once per week)  $       80.00 per month
(2) 3 YD Dumpster (twice per week)  $     138.00 per month
(3) 3 YD Dumpster (three times per week)  $     205.00 per month
(4) 3 YD Dumpster (four times per week)  $     270.00 per month
(5) 3 YD Dumpster (five times per week)  $     335.00 per month
(6) 3 YD Dumpster (extra times per week over 5)

(f) COMMERCIAL Dumpster Services - 4 YD 
(1) 4 YD Dumpster (once per week)  $       97.00 per month
(2) 4 YD Dumpster (twice per week)  $     147.00 per month
(3) 4 YD Dumpster (three times per week)  $     222.00 per month
(4) 4 YD Dumpster (four times per week)  $     300.00 per month
(5) 4 YD Dumpster (five times per week)  $     375.00 per month
(6) 4 YD Dumpster (extra times per week over 5)

(g) COMMERCIAL Dumpster Services - 6 YD
(1) 6 YD Dumpster (once per week)  $     130.00 per month
(2) 6 YD Dumpster (twice per week)  $     227.00 per month
(3) 6 YD Dumpster (three times per week)  $     268.00 per month
(4) 6 YD Dumpster (four times per week)  $     350.00 per month
(5) 6 YD Dumpster (five times per week)  $     430.00 per month
(6) 6 YD Dumpster (extra times per week over 5)

(h) COMMERCIAL Dumpster Services - 8 YD
(1) 8 YD Dumpster (once per week)  $     165.00 per month
(2) 8 YD Dumpster (twice per week)  $     300.00 per month
(3) 8 YD Dumpster (three times per week)  $     383.00 per month
(4) 8 YD Dumpster (four times per week)  $     491.00 per month
(5) 8 YD Dumpster (five times per week)  $     599.00 per month
(6) 8 YD Dumpster (extra times per week over 5)

(i) COMMERCIAL Roll-Off Services - 10 CY / 20 CY / 30 CY
(1) Rental fee  $       95.00 per month

monthly amount increases by extra $25 fee per pull

monthly amount increases by extra $35 fee per pull

monthly amount increases by extra $45 fee per pull

monthly amount increases by extra $65 fee per pull

monthly amount increases by extra $85 fee per pull
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(2) Initial Delivery fee  $     165.00 
(3) Collection fee  $     575.00 per pull
(4) Disposal fee  $       45.00 per ton
(5)

(j) COMMERCIAL Roll-Off Services - 40 CY
(1) Rental fee  $       95.00 per month
(2) Initial Delivery fee  $     165.00 
(3) Collection fee  $     675.00 per pull
(4) Disposal fee  $       45.00 per ton
(5)

(k) COMMERCIAL Roll-Off Compactor Services - 25 CY / 30 CY
(1) Rental fee  $     425.00 per month
(2) Initial Delivery fee  $     165.00 
(3) Collection fee  $     575.00 per pull
(4) Disposal fee  $       45.00 per ton
(5)

(l) COMMERCIAL Roll-Off Compactor Services - 40 CY
(1) Rental fee  $     425.00 per month
(2) Initial Delivery fee  $     165.00 
(3) Collection fee  $     675.00 per pull
(4) Disposal fee  $       45.00 per ton
(5)

(m) OTHER Miscellaneous 
(1) Frontload Lockbars - initial installation  $       75.00 
(2) Frontload Lockbars - monthly fee  $         5.00 per month
(3) Blocked frontload container fee  $       15.00 per incident

(n) Solid Waste Delivered to City Yard
(1) Small trash bag  $         1.00 per bag
(2) Medium trash bag  $         1.50 per bag
(3) Large trash bag  $         2.00 per bag
(4) Pick-up Truck (level)  $       27.00 
(5) Pick-up Truck (with side boards)  $       54.00 
(6) Single Axle Trailer  $       37.00 
(7) Double Axle Trailer  $       74.00 
(8) Extra-large load as determined by PW Dir

Sec. A2.005     SOLID WASTE / SEPTIC DUMPING
(a) First 1000 Gallons  $     100.00 minimum
(b) All excess of 1000 Gallons  $         0.11 per gallon

Sec. A3.001     AIRPORT HANGAR
(a) Hangar rental

(1) Hangar #1  $     150.00 per month/per plane
(2) Hangar #2  -  Private hangar  (minimum of 2 planes)   $     150.00 per month/per plane + $100 privacy fee
(3) Hangar #3  -  Private hangar  (minimum of 2 planes)   $     150.00 per month/per plane + $100 privacy fee

(b) Tie-down  $       30.00 per month
(c) Aviation Fuel Calculated from MARKET value

Sec. A3.002     ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE PERMIT
(a) Wine and Beer Retailer 1/2 of TABC fee
(b) Off Premise Beer and Wine 1/2 of TABC fee
(c) Package Store Permit 1/2 of TABC fee
(d) Beer Retailer on Premises 1/2 of TABC fee
(e) Wine Only Package Store 1/2 of TABC fee

Sec. A3.003     AMBULANCE PERMIT
(a) Permit Application fee  $     200.00 
(b) Permit Renewal fee  $       10.00 
(c) License fee (for issuance, renewal or replacement)  $       10.00 

Sec. A3.004     ANIMAL CONTROL
(a) Adoption fee  -  all adoption fees include inoculations

NOTE:  Price includes up to 4 tons of disposal. Additional tonnage to be charged $45 per ton.

NOTE:  Price includes up to 4 tons of disposal. Additional tonnage to be charged $45 per ton.

NOTE:  Price includes up to 4 tons of disposal. Additional tonnage to be charged $45 per ton.

NOTE:  Price includes up to 4 tons of disposal. Additional tonnage to be charged $45 per ton.

ARTICLE A3.000 OTHER FEES
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(1) Adult dog - female  (includes canine spay and heartworm test)  $     145.00 
(2) Adult dog - male  (includes canine neuter and heartworm test)  $     135.00 
(3) Adult cat - female  (includes feline spay)  $     125.00 
(4) Adult cat - male  (includes feline neuter)  $       90.00 
(5) Animal under 4 months old  $       60.00 

(b) Impound fee (per day)
(1) First time animal is impounded  $       20.00 + daily care costs
(2) Second time animal is impounded  $       30.00 + daily care costs
(3) Third time animal is impounded  $       50.00 + daily care costs

(c) Quarantine fee (per day)  $       20.00 
(d) Dangerous dog registration - Annual  $       50.00 
(e) Rabies vaccinations  $       14.00 or actual VET COSTS
(f) Violation fine  $ 0 - $ 500 
(g) Euthanasia (Resident/Non-resident) VET COSTS
(h) Dismissal of offense (upon proof of vaccination) - Administrative fee  $       20.00 or as set by Legislature

Sec. A3.005     ANIMAL CONTROL PERMITS
(a) Carnival/Circus/Zoo permit  $     500.00 
(b) Multiple Animal Owner permit (required for more than 4 - limit of 6)  $       50.00 
(c) Commercial Animal Enterprise permit  $     100.00 
(d) Guard Dog permit  $       50.00 
(e) Renewal of any animal control permit  $       50.00 

Sec. A3.006     ANIMAL SURRENDER FEES - OWNER/HARBORED
(a) Dogs & cats located within the city limits  $       30.00 
(b) Dogs & cats located outside the city limits  $       50.00 
(c) Litters of 4 or more dogs or cats under 9 wks of age  $       50.00 

Sec. A3.007     BUSINESS AND COMMERCE
(a) Taxicab Franchise

(1) Annual filing fee  $     500.00 
(2) Annual vehicle registration  $     100.00 per vehicle

(b) Tourist Courts & Camps Annual fee  $     250.00 
(c) New Permanent Business Signs  $         1.50 per square foot
(d) Adult Oriented Business - annual permit  $     500.00 
(e) Wrecking/Junkyard Registration - annual fee  $     500.00 
(f) Coin-operated Machine Occupation Tax 1/4 State Fee
(g) Mobile Food Truck - annual permit application fee  $     150.00 
(h) Short Term Rentals (STRs) or "vacation rentals"

(1) Initial application fee  $     150.00 
(2) Annual renewal fee  $       50.00 

Sec. A3.008     CEMETERY 
(a) Burial Permit

(1) Leveling fee  $       50.00 
(2) Locating Fee (for non-local funeral homes only)  $       50.00 

(b) Baby Plot (Oaklawn only)  $     150.00 per space
(c) Adult Plot - Resident  $     400.00 per space
(d) Adult Plot - Non-resident  $     600.00 per space
(e) Lot location fee (for markers & curbs)  $       25.00 

Sec. A3.009     CIVIC CENTER 
(a) Full Building for half day use

(1) From 6 AM to 12 NOON  $     300.00 
(2) From 12 NOON to 6 PM  $     300.00 
(3) From 6 PM to 12 MIDNIGHT  $     300.00 

(b) Full Building for full day use  $     425.00 
(c) Full Building Deposit  $     250.00 
(d) Decorating - day prior to use  $     150.00 Key available from PD after 6 PM
(e) Clean-up - day following use  $     150.00 Key must be returned by NOON
(f) Non-profit Organizations (as certified by the IRS) 1/2 adopted rate
(g) Continuous Use (6 month minimum, 4 hr maximum)  $     250.00 per month
(h) Use of facility on Monday through Thursday 1/2 adopted rate
(i) Rental fee for sound system  $       50.00 

Sec A3.010     LIBRARY 
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(a) Non-resident fee  $         6.00 + $3 per member
(b) Replacement Card (lost only)  $         5.00 
(c) Fines:

(1) Overdue books  $         0.25 per day
(2) Overdue video/audio tapes  $         2.00 per day
(3) Lost or badly damaged books  $         5.00 + cost
(4) Lost or badly damaged videos, audios, magazines  $         5.00 + cost
(5) Overdue magazines  $         0.25 per day
(6) Overdue Accelerated Reader & Science Fair books  $         0.50 per day
(7) Overdue Chilton Repair Manuals  $         0.50 per day
(8) Overdue Reference and Genealogy books  $         1.00 per day

(d) Copies
(1) HP LaserJet Black & White printer copies  $         0.25 per page
(2) HP LaserJet Color printer copies  $         1.00 per page
(3) Blank diskette/CD  $         1.00 

(e) Hot Spot checkout deposit  $     150.00 

Sec. A3.011     MANUFACTURED HOME AND MANUFACTURED HOME PARKS 
(a) Annual fee for each manufactured home park  $     250.00 
(b) Manufactured Home Placement Application in Park  $     200.00 
(c) Moving permit - structures & manufactured homes  $     100.00 + escort fees
(d) Original Park permit  $     400.00 
(e) Additional spaces added  $       50.00 per space

Sec. A3.012     MISCELLANEOUS FEES
(a) Returned check  $       30.00 
(b) Credit/Debit Card Processing fees

(1) Credit Card processing fee 3%
(2) Debit Card processing fee 3%

(c) Limb and Brush Chipping CITY ESTIMATE
(d) Oil dumping - non-commerical NO CHARGE
(e) City Charter - copy  $         5.00 
(f) City Map - copy  $         5.00 
(g) Copies - black & white  $         0.25 per page
(h) Copies - color  $         1.00 per page
(i) Certification of copies  $         1.00 per page
(j) Certification per statement  $         1.00 
(k) Overhead charge when documents copied exceed 50 pgs 20%
(l) Copy Diskette  $         1.00 

(1) Computer time per hour (15 min minimum charge)  $       60.00 
(2) One part  $         0.50 

Sec. A3.013     MUNICIPAL COURT FEES
(a) State Court Costs set by Legislature
(b) Local Fees (all other fees not listed below) set by Legislature
(c) Peace Officers time overtime + travel time + court costs
(d) Jury fee (for summonsing a jury)  $         5.00 or as set by Legislature
(e) Administrative Dismissal Fee (for compliance dismissals)  $ 10 - $ 20 
(f) Jury Duty fee  $         6.00 
(g) Warrant fee  $       50.00 or as set by Legislature
(h) Failure to Appear Warrant service fee  $       25.00 or as set by Legislature
(i) OmniBase Reimbursement Fee  $       10.00 or as set by Legislature
(j) Arrest fee  $         5.00 or as set by Legislature
(k) Time Payment Reimbursement Fee  $       15.00 or as set by Legislature
(l) Rules of the Road fee  $         3.00 or as set by Legislature

(m) Administrative fee (Driver's Safety Course)
(1) Requests received on or before appearance date  $       10.00 
(2) Requests received after appearance date  $ 10 - $ 50 

(n) Administrative fee (Deferred Disposition)  $     100.00 
(o) School Crossing fee  $       25.00 
(p) Failure to Attend School fee  $       20.00 
(q) Technology Fund fee  $         4.00 or as set by Legislature
(r) Building Security Fund fee  $         4.90 or as set by Legislature

REVISED 03.14.22 / EFFECTIVE 03.24.22 Page 7 of 8



Rockdale Code of Ordinances Appendix A: Fee Schedule

(s) Local Truancy Prevention and Diversion Fund  $         5.00 or as set by Legislature
(t) Municipal Jury Fund  $         0.10 or as set by Legislature
(u) Subpoena Service fee  $         5.00 or as set by Legislature
(v) Other Writ Service fees (includes summons for a defendant or child's parent)  $       35.00 or as set by Legislature
(w) For additional fees, see MC ordinances & state law

Sec. A3.014     MUNICIPAL COURT FINE SCHEDULE
(a) City Ordinance Violations

(1) For a fine range of $1 - 200  $     100.00 minimum fine
(2) For a fine range of $1 - 500  $     325.00 minimum fine
(3) For a fine range of $1 - 2,000  $     770.00 minimum fine

Sec. A3.015     PEDDLER, SOLICITOR or TRANSIENT MERCHANT LICENSE
(a) Base permit (application fee)  $       75.00 + $1,000 Surety Bond
(b) For each additional agent (over 1 agent)  $       50.00 

Sec. A3.016     POLICE DEPARTMENT
(a) Accident Reports  $         6.00 per report
(b) Certification of Accident Report  $         1.00 per page
(c) Junk Vehicle Storage  $       10.00 + actual storage cost
(d) Garage Keeper Abandoned Vehicle Report  $       10.00 
(e) Auction Vehicles  $       10.00 + 2% of sale
(f) Impounding Vehicles  $       10.00 + removal + storage cost

Sec. A3.017     PUBLIC RECORDS
(a) Copies - readily available  $         0.25 per page
(b) Copies - not readily available  $       15.00 per page + actual labor cost
(c) Postal expense ACTUAL COST

Sec. A3.018     SWIMMING POOL 
(a) Pool admission - Adult  $         4.00 
(b) Pool Admission - Child  (under 7 yrs with a parent or adult over 21 years of age)  $         4.00 
(c) Swim Lessons  $       55.00 per session (8 classes per session)
(d) Pool rental

(1) 2 hour party with 50 people  $     160.00 
(2) Additional fee for every 25 people over 50  $       25.00 
(3) Inflatables  $       50.00 

(e) Pool Passes
(1) Pool Pass 45 (with 45 punches)  $       45.00 
(2) Pool Pass 90 (with 90 punches)  $       90.00 

Sec. A3.019     SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT
(a) Application for permit  $     100.00 
(b) Damage Deposit (refundable)  $     150.00 

(c) Rental fee for barricades  $     250.00 
($150 refundable upon return of all barricades in same 
condition as when delivered)
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